

Application for

Instream Lease

Pooled Lease Form

	1 0010d Dodgo 1	OIIII		
	ummary of review criteria and procedures that are generally applicable to these applica w.wrd.state.or.us/OWRD/PUBS/forms.shtml.			
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Pursuant to ORS 537.348(2) and OAR 690-077	Dates instrum		
Optional Identificatio Lease Application Nu	n by Lessor/Lessee: All previously leased in L-1077 mber (assigned by WRD):	Dafes instream revised (which reduces rate) 5/3/2011		
This Lease is between	ı:	5/3/2011		
Name Mailing address	Ochoco Irrigation District 1001 NW Deer Street Prineville, OR 97754 541-447-6449 oid@crestviewcable.com			
Lessee (if different the	leased is located in <u>Crook</u> County. han Oregon Water Resources Department):			
	Deschutes River Conservancy			
Mailing address	700 NW Hill Street			
	Bend, OR 97701			
	541-382-4077			
Email address	gen@deschutesriver.org			
Trustee: Oregon Water Resour 725 Summer Street N. Salem, OR 97301-126 (503) 986-0900	E, Suite A 66			
~I~	Water Right Holder and Water Right Informat	ion		
☐ Official rep	e (Check one): oresentative of Ochoco Irrigation District, the irrigation to the subject water rights. orty with an interest in the subject water rights representionable.			
1.3 For the water r	ight(s) being leased, list all water rights appurtenant to t	he same lands.		

Indicate if there are any supplemental or overlying rights.

Certificate No. 82246 & 82248

1.4	Are some or all of the lands being leased part of a Conservation Reserve Enhancement Program. Yes No									
1.5	Water Rights Proposed to be Leased Instream. The first right to be leased identified in Section 1.3 is further described as follows: Certificate No.: 82246									
	Priority date: 1917 Type of use: IRR									
	Legal Season of Use: per Crooked River Decree, Feb1-Dec1									
	If an irrigation right, total number of acres to be leased: 602.60 IRR									
	Total acre-feet of storage to be leased, if applicable: N/A									
	Maximum rate associated with subject water rights (cfs) being leased: 7.533 cfs IRR									
	If there is more than one rate associated with a water right, describe below:									
	Season 1 (cfs) Time period:									
	Season 2 (cfs) Time period:									
	Season 3 (cfs) Time period:									
	Maximum duty associated with subject water rights (ac-ft): $4 \text{ AF/Ac} = 2,410.40 \text{ ac-ft IRR}$									
	Conditions or other limitations, if any:									
	If you need to enter another leased right, please use the additional water rights form.									
	~II~ Instream Water Right Information									
2.1	 Public use. This lease will increase streamflows that will benefit: 									
2.2	Instream use created by lease. The instream use to be created is described as follows: Ochoco Creek									
	Tributary to Crooked River in the Deschutes Basin.									
	Describe the point of diversion (POD) and any associated reach(es) of the instream use being created. If possible list the reach by river mile. If no reach is identified, and there is only one POD listed on the certificate, the lease will be processed to be protected at the POD. (If more than one POD is listed on the certificate, then the POD and any associated reach(es) must be identified): POD #1: Ochoco Feed Canal, T15S, R17E. Sect 5, SWNW, 500' N and 250' East from W 1/4 Corner of Sect. 5 to Lake Billy Chinook Maximum volume in acre-feet: Restricted by the district to 3 AF/ac to match on-farm duty in 2011: 1,807.80 ac-ft IRR									
	Rate in cfs: 6.026 cfs IRR (If more than one rate, describe the rate associated within each time period or instream reach.)									
	Rate in cfs:									
	(Use the section below to indicate a more restrictive period of use than allowed by the water right.) Conditions to prevent injury, if any:									

	 None ∑ The instream flow will be allocated on a daily average basis up to the described rate from 6/1/2011 through 10/29/2011 ∑ Other (describe): duty limited by district to 3 AF/ac in 2011
2.3	Term of lease. This lease shall terminate on November 1, 2011
2.4	Flow protection. The Trustee will regulate use of water from the source, subject to prior appropriation and the agency enforcement guidance, to assure the water is delivered to the point of diversion, and through the reach past junior downstream users, so long as flow is sufficient to meet the demand under priority date of the new instream use (see Section 2.2). As part of regulation activities the watermaster or a designee has access to the point of diversion and place of use for the water rights involved in this lease. No party is required t continuously measure the flow of the waterway described in Section 2.2.
	~III~ Other Information
3.1	Accuracy. The Undersigned Lessor(s) and Lessee(s) declare that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this application is true, correct and complete. If after the lease order is signed, any information is determined to be false, the lease order may be modified or terminated. The lease only exercises the water rights being leased, for the term of the lease. It shall not be construed to overcome any claim that the water right may otherwise be subject to forfeiture for nonuse pursuant to ORS 540.610 during the period of time prior to the execution of the lease.
3.2	Lease. Lessor(s) and Lessee(s) agree to lease the water rights listed in Section(s) 1.5 for instream use for the term of this lease through Lessee to the Trustee, the Oregon Water Resources Department, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 537.348(2) and OAR 690-077.
3.3	Precedent. If a right which has been leased is later proposed to be leased again or transferred to an instream use under ORS 537.348 and OAR 690-077 a new injury review shall be required, and a prior short term lease shall not set a precedent for the amount of water to be leased or transferred instream.
3.4	Suspension of original use. During the period of the lease, the water right holder agrees to suspend use of water allowed under the subject water rights and under any water right that is supplemental to the subject water rights.
3.5	Termination provision. For multiyear leases, the Lessor(s) shall have the option of terminating the lease each year with written notice to the Department. The lease may be terminated at any time during the calendar year. However, if the termination request is received less then 30-days prior to the period of allowed instream use or after the period of allowed use has begun for the water right(s) being leased, water may not be used under the right(s) leased until the following calendar year, unless the Director determines that enlargement would not occur. The Department may also require: Written notice to the Department with original signatures; Consent by all parties to the lease; and/or Written notice to the Watermaster's office.

[For multiyear leases, the lessor shall not have the option of terminating the lease, without consent by all parties to the lease.
S ri	Indification to prevent injury. Allocation of water to the instream use described in ection 2.2 during the term of this lease is not reasonably expected to cause injury to other ghts to use water from the same source. If injury is found after this lease is signed, the ease may be modified or terminated to prevent injury.
×	ees. Pursuant to ORS 536.050, the following fee is included: 3 \$400 for an application with four or more landowners or four or more water rights. 3 \$250 for all other applications. Date: 5 -03-11
	rrigation District
Lessee: _	General Date: 5/3/2011
Deschuté	S River Conservancy
Attachme	nt 1: Tax Lot Map. (See instructions.) nt 2: Detailed map illustrating lands under subject rights to be leased; required if only part of a right is being leased instream. (See instructions.)
Attachine	nt 3: Supporting documentation indicating why a right is valid and not subject to forfeiture even though the right has not been exercised for five or more consecutive years (required if the second box in Section 1.6 is checked).
	nt 4: Split Season Instream Use Form nt 5: Pooled Lease Water Right Holder Form
CYTOCHTHO.	items tooted regue, water griftle lighter Valid

Post-It" Fax Note 7671	Dale \$13 pages
To of 17/1	From Bob
Co./Dept. TX	Co. 010
Phone II	Phone 9 .
FIX 4501-282-4018	Fax II
The state of the s	Production of the control of the con



Additional Water Right Form for Pooled

Instream Lease

A summary of review criteria and procedures that are generally applicable to these applications is available at www.wrd.state.or.us/OWRD/PUBS/forms.shtml.

~**I**~

Section 1.5 continued from Pooled Form. Water Rights Proposed to be Leased Instream. District and water right holder(s) propose to lease the water rights identified in Section 1.3 on the "Pooled Lease Form."
The right(s) to be leased are further described as follows: Certificate No.: 82248 Priority date: Sept. 2, 1986 Legal Season of Use (if not listed on the certificate): N/A If an irrigation right, total number of acres to be leased: Industrial Acre Equivalent 86.5 Total acre-feet of storage to be leased, if applicable: Maximum rate associated with subject water rights (cfs) being leased: 1.081 cfs If there is more than one rate associated with a water right, describe below: Season 1 (cfs) Time period: Season 3 (cfs) Time period: Maximum duty associated with subject water rights (ac-ft): 346.0 af
Conditions or other limitations, if any: duty limited to 4.0 af/ac
~II~ Section 2.2 continued from Pooled Lease Form. Instream use created by lease. The instream use to be created is described as follows: Ochoco Creek
Tributary to Crooked River in the Deschutes Basin.
Describe the point of diversion (POD) and any associated reach(es) of the instream use being created. If possible list the reach by river mile. If no reach is identified, and there is only one POD listed on the certificate, the lease will be processed to be protected at the POD. (If more than one POD is listed on the certificate, then the POD and any associated reach(es) must be identified): POD #1: Ochoco Feed Canal, T15S, R17E. Sect 5, SWNW 500' N and 250' East from W 1/4 Corner of Sect. 5 to Lake Billy Chinook Maximum volume in acre-feet: 259.50 af - District duty limited to 3 af/ac for 2011
irrigation season Rate in cfs: 0.865 cfs (If more than one rate, describe the rate associated within each time period or instream reach.) Rate in cfs: Rate in cfs:
 (Use the section below to indicate a more restrictive period of use than allowed by the water right.) Conditions to prevent injury, if any: None ∑ The instream flow will be allocated on a daily average basis up to the described rate from June 1, 2011 through October 29, 2011

١.,		

JUNE - OCTOBER Option

OID - 2011 leases No Transmission Losses max duty C-82246 = 4.0 af 2011 District duty limit = 3 af/ac

,	27.60 Pooled Dist - IronHorse/Brooks	55.20 Pooled Dist - Historiath	Pooled Distr - Groves	69:00. Pooled Distr - SMAE	32.00 Pooled Distr - Steams	41 10 Pooled Dietr - Van Camp Turington	Pooled Dietr - Halfar	39:30 Pooled Distr - Robertson		Pooled Distr - Ochoco Lumb	i i
Max duty 2010 Duty Duty find	9	3) er	92.0	c	, c	, c	ď	2.410.4	346.0	2,756.4 2,067.30
no. days dety. Ar Max duty Max duty 201	151 926.07 4	151 555,28 4	151 28,45 4	151 58.89 4	151 431.78 4	151 41.03 4	151 74.08 4	151 39,24 4	1,804,81	151 2550,07 4	11/2/063.88
*	6.1329	3.6774	0.1884	0.4562	0.8727	0.2717	0.0932	0.2598		1.7157	
Sec.1.5	0.01 3.092 1.983471	0.01 1854 1.983471	0.01 0.095 1.983471	0.01 0,230 1.983471	0.01 0,440 1.983471	0.01 6.137 1.983471	0.01 0.047 1.983471	0.01 0.131 1.983471	W 6026	0.01 0.865 1.983471	16891
acres*	309.20	185.40	9.50	23.00	44.00	13.70	4.70	13.10	602.60	86.50	689.10
Priority	C-82246 pri	K							Subtotal IRR	C-82248 pri IND	Lease Total

 start
 end
 days instream

 7/3/2011
 10/31/2011
 121.00

 6/1/2011
 10/29/2011
 151.00